Private/Paid Child Custody Evaluator (PCC) and other entities of the Fayette RRD to execute 

the “PA” Workflow against Petitioner (Appendix G) to Terminate, to Deprive and to Deny 

Petitioner’s Constitutional parental rights, for custody and contact with her children J.N.C. and 

F.E.C. for over one thousand four hundred and nine plus (1409+) days. The un scientific non - 

medical “ theory”“PA” is evinced used to violate Petitioner’s Federally protected Civil Rights 

under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments: (a) to Deprive and Deny her of Custody and 

Contact for 1409+ days with her biological children, (b) the Respondent presented fabricated

[...]

alienation”, and child abuse charge by the Fayette CPS agency -See Appendix L - 

Fayette is a member entity of the Fayette RRD system. Respondent has continued 

to Deprive and Deny Petitioner her Constitutional guaranteed rights to Custody 

and Contact with her own children for over one thousand three hundred and 

thirteen (1313) days. Appendix K: (Saunders, 16, 17, 42)

1. Unbeknownst to Petitioner, Respondent falsely reports her to their business 

account bank ■ Commonwealth Credit Union; falsely accusing her of stealing 

checks from the business account. Also, unbeknownst to Petitioner,

[...]

medical “theory”with fabricated self-inflicted harm to allege and institute 

against Petitioner a KY domestic violence order to Terminate and Deprive and 

Deny Petitioner’s parental rights, custody and contact with her children J.N.C. 
and F.E.C. for over one thousand four hundred and nine plus (1409+) days.

*

CHILD ABUSE

1. According to the Findings of the DOJ-funded study of Dr. Daniel Saunders, “ the 

real yerpetratof of domestic violence is often shun by the children in the
10

family; children know who is the ‘"perpetrator”, (Saunders, 8), Appendix K, pg.